

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

Civil Appeal No.2623/2010

COMMISSIONER OF CENTR.EXCISE,COIMBATORE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S TOGETHER TEXTILE MILLS INDIA(P)LTD. THROUGH
ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

We have heard learned Additional Solicitor General appearing on behalf of the appellant and Mr. K.V. Mohan, learned counsel appearing for the respondent – Assessee.

In view of the categorical finding of fact returned by the Customs Excise And Service Tax Appellate Tribunal (CESTAT) and affirmed by the High Court to the effect that the respondent was not guilty of suppressing any fact and/or committing any fraud to evade excise duty, we are satisfied that the question of law sought to be raised in this appeal does not arise for consideration.

The appeal, is accordingly, dismissed.

.....J
(SURYA KANT)

.....J
(M.M. SUNDRESH)

NEW DELHI;
29TH SEPTEMBER, 2022.

ITEM NO.102

COURT NO.13

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No.2623/2010

COMMISSIONER OF CENTR.EXCISE,COIMBATORE

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S TOGETHER TEXTILE MILLS INDIA(P)LTD.
THROUGH ITS MANAGING DIRECTOR

Respondent(s)

Date : 29-09-2022 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH

For Appellant(s)

Mr. N. Venkataraman, ASG
Mr. Rupesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Adit Khorana, Adv.
Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, Adv.
Ms. Preeti Rani, Adv.
Mr. Santosh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. B. Krishna Prasad, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. K. R. Nambiar, AOR

Mr. K. V. Mohan, AOR
Mr. K.V. Balakrishnan, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Kumar Sharma, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed, in terms of the signed Order.

(VISHAL ANAND)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed Order is placed on the file)